
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 13TH JULY, 2017

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Alison Cornelius
Claire Farrier
Zakia Zubairi

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5 - 8

5.  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – GUNS & SMOKE, CHURCH 
PARADE, BARNET, LONDON, EN5 4QS 

9 - 156

6.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

7.  DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION 

8.  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops
[...]
 delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A    
 

 

10



 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary 

appendices are attached to this report. 
 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Officers Report 

 

12



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING  
 

Review of the premises licence:  
 

Guns & Smoke, 1b Church Passage, Barnet, London, EN5 4QS 
 

1. The Applicant 
 

An application was submitted by PC John Akers on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. 
 
2. The Application 
 

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Holistic Enterprises. 
 
Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The protection of children from harm. 
 Public safety. 
 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 
PC John Akers has made the following statements within Metropolitan polices application: 
 

 The premises have over a period of 4 months breached numerous licensing 
conditions, of which as a result has led to the premises failing in their 
obligations to promote the 4 licensing objectives. As a result of the failure in 
these licensing obligations the premises despite Police interventions have 
continued to breach licensing conditions. 

 
A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1. 
 
3. Premises Licence History 

 
This premises licence was first applied and granted in 2008. Since that application there 
have been 3 applications to transfer the licence, 4 applications to vary the DPS and 1 full 
variation application. The last transfer on the 6th April 2017 placed Holistic Enterprises as 
the premises licence holder. 
 
4. Current Premises Licence 
 
The current licence allows the below licensable activities: 
 
 

Performance of live music - Indoors Only 
 
Friday to Saturday 20:00hrs - 01:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday 20:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
 
Playing of recorded music - Indoors Only 
 
Friday to Saturday 20:00hrs - 01:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday 20:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
 

13



 

Entertainment facilities for dancing - Indoors Only 
 
Friday to Saturday 20:00hrs - 01:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday 20:00hrs - 23:30hrs 
 
Provision of late night refreshment - Indoors Only 
 
Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs - 00:45hrs 
 
Sale or supply of Alcohol – Both on and off. 
 
Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs - 00:30hrs 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs - 01:00hrs 
 
The current premises licence showing the above stated hours and all of the conditions 
attached to the premises licence can be found in full attached to this report as Annex 2 
 
5. Representations 

 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have received a representation from Michelle Rudland on behalf of 
the London Borough of Barnet Licensing team and Roxanne Patemen on behalf of the 
London Borough of Barnet Noise Nuisance team. Both representations relate to the 
licensing objectives of prevention crime and disorder, protection of children from harm, 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have received 2 representations from members of the public. These 
representations relate to the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance.  
 
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 

 
6. Guidance 

 
A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
regarding Reviews Is atta
[...]
  
Elisabeth  Hammond,  Community  Protection  (Regulation)  Technical 
Support Officer,  informed  the  licence holders by email of the  invalidity 
of the application on 1st March 2017. (DP7) 
 

1st June 2016  Following an email from Guns and Smoke DP once again reiterated that 
the variation application needed to be made. This time they are told a 
review  application was being prepared by  the  Licensing Authority  and 
that failure to make this variation application could lead to action being 
taken against the licence (DP8 & DP9). 
 

1st June ‐  13th June 2016  Email  from Ms Sherwood of Guns and Smoke asking  for a copy of  the 
street  trading  application  form.   DP emailed  the  requested  forms  and 
mentioned  the need  for  the  variation  application  to be  submitted.   A 
request for the variation forms was then made by the premises to which 
DP sent them again via email  (DP10). 
 

23rd June 2016  The Premises Licence was suspended due to non payment of annual fees 
– letter hand delivered to the premises 
 

5th July 2016  DP emailed  the premises  confirming  the  variation  application had  still 
not been provided (DP11). 
 

18th July 2016  DP emailed the licence holder highlighting that the premises licence had 
been suspended and  that no  licensable activities could  take place until 
the outstanding annual  fee had been paid.  In addition DP pointed out 
that  a  variation  application  would  still  need  to  be made  and  that  a 
review was going to be applied for. (DP12). 
 

27th July 2016  The  annual  fee  was  paid  and  the  licence  was  reinstated.  The  police 
witnessed  a  breach  of  the  premises  licence  and  served  a  section  19 
notice  of  offences  during  the  period  that  the  licence was  suspended 
form non‐payment of annual fees (18th – 27th July 2016) 
 

12th August 2016  The premises was visited by the police where member of staff stated the 
DPS  shown  on  the  licence  was  no  longer  anything  to  do  with  the 
premises.  The premise  are  told  they  cannot  trade until  this  issue was 
rectified (DP13 & DP14). 
 

17th  August  2016  –  22nd  
August 2016 

Following the update from the Police, DP made with Guns & Smoke who 
claimed  that  the DPS  is  still  at  the  premises.    The DPS’s  details were 
requested  of  the  premises  licence  holders  but  the  details  are  never 
received (DP15).  
 
Further  to  this  they  then  stated  they were changing  the DPS and  they 
were closed  for refurbishment,  I stated unless  they applied  for  the  full 
variation they would not be able to reopen (DP16). 
  

   

44



14th September 2016  Community Protection (Regulation)  received an email from Bulent Guler 
stating he no  longer wished to be the DPS, DP   replied and told him he 
wasn’t and that it was Christian Scirocco that was shown on the licence.  
DP then asked Bulent if he was in the day to day control/management of 
the premises. No response to this question was received (DP17). 
 

14th October 2016  A DPS variation application was applied for to place Mr Bulent Guler on 
the premises licence. 
 

16th November 2016  The Noise Nuisance department received a complaint about  loud noise 
emanating from the premises.  In the complaint they received the  issue 
of underage sales was mentioned however this was not substantiated. 
 

16th November 2016  A full variation application is submitted to the Licensing Authority.  
 

16th December  2016  The  amended  Premises  Licence  is  granted  following  the  variation 
application with a number of conditions having being added by both the 
Police and the Noise Nuisance Authorities after agreeing them with the 
premises licence holder. 
 

17th March 2017   A  joint  visit with DP  and  the Police was made  to  the premises.   After 
arrival  a  large  group  of  youths  was  witnessed  gathered  outside 
interacting with persons coming out of the premises.  
 
George Higgins greeted those office
[...]
has served 3 Noise Abatement Notices under Section 80 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990:  
24/12/2014   11/12/2015  31/03/2017.  
 
Further complaints of the music have been received. These were made either 
retrospectively or the music stopped before officers arrived: 
13/12/2014 23/1/2015 02/01/2016 

06/01/2016 
08/01/2016 
09/01/2016 
29/01/2016 
14/11/2016 
 

17/03/2017 
10/04/2017 
13/05/2017  
15/05/2017 

The music from this premises can clearly be heard inside a number of surrounding 
residential properties, with the lyrics being identified and the bass clearly being felt.  
 

 The London Borough of Barnet 
Regulatory Services  
Environmental Health 
Barnet House 
1255 High Road 
Whetstone 
London N20 0EJ 
 

 Tel: 020 8359 7995 
 
14th June 2017 

 

136



The noise team has continuously tried to work with this premises to resolve this on-
going noise issue however it continues with a breach of the most recently served 
Abatement Notice being witnessed on the 9th June 2017.  
 
As well as breaching the Noise Abatement Notice this premises currently has three 
noise conditions on their licence which they are not compliant with: 
 

 All amplified music is to be played through a noise limiter, which shall be set 
at a level agreed by Barnet's Environmental Health Department.  
 

 All doors and windows, expect those used for entry & egress, shall remain 
closed when regulated entertainment is taking place.  

 
 No noise shall emanate from the premises that gives rise to a statutory noise 

nuisance.   
 
The noise team has tried to set the noise limiter on 4 occasions but each time we 
haven’t been successful. On one occasion the noise limiter wasn’t working properly, 
on two occasion their sound engineer wasn’t available when we arrived on the night 
and once because they cancelled the appointment.  
 
On many occasions the rear doors to the premises has been propped or left open 
which negates the purpose of sound proofing and the noise limiter
[...]
view 
originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular 
premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in 
compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 
responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 
licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 
authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 
in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 
arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.
gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 
of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 
representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 
able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review
11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted
[...]
 Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 
the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing 
authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or 
innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.25  Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 
criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts 
of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine 
whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the 
premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 
any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 
before them.

150



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
communit
[...]
e designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in premises licences). 

 
6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 

exceeding three months) as it may specify”. 
 
Notification in accordance with Section 52 (10) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10. Where a licensing authority determines an application for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to- 
 

(a) the holder of the licence, 
(b) the applicant, 
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and 
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated. 

 
11. A determination under this section does not have effect- 
 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 
 

154



 

 
Steps taken (if any) 

 

 
Reason(s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

155



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence – Guns & Smoke, Church Parade, Barnet, London, EN5 4QS





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

13 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Claire Farrier (Chairman)
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 

Officers:

Mariesa Connolly – Licensing Officer
Daniel Pattenden – Responsible Authority

Roxanne Patemen - Responsible Authority (Environmental Health)
Baljeet Virdee – HB Public Law Legal Officer

Paul Frost – Governance Officer

Also in attendance:

Vicky Wilcock - Metropolitan Police
John Akers – Metropolitan Police 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Claire Farrier, seconded by Councillor Alison Cornelius nominated by 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi to preside as Chairman for the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Declaration 
Alison Cornelius Councillor Alison Cornelius declared a Non-Pecuniary 

Interest. She stated that she had visited the premises 
and also the other venue noted within the agenda 
report pack ‘Istanbul restaurant’.   Councillor Cornelius 
stated that this had taken place a number of years ago 
and therefore this declaration had not predetermined 
her ability to consider and determine the item.  
Councillor Cornelius took part in the consideration and 
voting process.



2

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.

5.   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – GUNS & SMOKE, CHURCH PARADE, 
BARNET, LONDON, EN5 4QS 

Prior to the consideration of this item the Sub-Committee were informed that the Licence 
Premises Holder was not in attendance.  The Sub-Committee therefore opened the 
meeting and requested that that the Licensing Officer, Responsible Officer and the 
Applicant confirm:

- If the Licence Premises Holder was informed of the hearing taking place (today)
- If the above parties had been in communication with the Licence Premises Holder 

if regards to their attendance. 

The Sub-Committee received confirmation that the Licence Premises had been notified 
of the hearing taking place and that they had been sent all relevant documentation.   The 
Sub-Committee noted that the Licence Premises Holder had confirmed via written 
correspondence that they were not going to attend the meeting.  

The meeting was adjourned at 10:48 in order for the Sub-Committee to consider and 
determine if the hearing should take place in the absence of the Licence Premises 
Holder.

The meeting reconvened at 11:03.  The Chair stated that the Sub-Committee had noted 
the information presented to them in regards to the communication from between the 
Licence Premises Holder and all relevant authorities which was supplied verbally.   The 
Chair stated that the Sub-Committee agreed that it was not in the public interest to defer 
the hearing.  The Sub-Committee also agreed that the authorities had communicated 
effectively with the Licence Premises Holder.

Therefore the Sub-committee agreed to consider an application for a Review of Premises 
Licence for Guns and Smoke, Church Parade, Barnet, London, EN5 4QS together with 
submissions from the Licensing Officer, the responsible officer and the,  Applicant 
(Police).

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
and Regulations) 2005 be excluded from the meeting in order for exempt information be 
considered. 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by Officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, agreed unanimously RESOLVED:



3

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Guns & Smoke, 1b Church 
Passage, Barnet, London EN5 4QS, under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
application was made by the Metropolitan Police and relates to all four of the licensing 
objectives, namely:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 the protection from children from harm;
 public safety; and
 the prevention of public nuisance.

The premises licence holder was not in attendance and the Sub-Committee confirmed 
with the Licensing Officer and Responsible Authority that the papers for today’s hearing, 
including the exempt papers, had been served on the Premises Licence Holder.  The 
Sub-Committee were informed that the Responsible Authority had received an email to 
the effect that the Licence Holder would not be attending. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned the hearing to decide whether or not to continue the 
hearing in the Licence Holder’s absence and decided to do so, having not been 
convinced that the public interest would be best served by adjourning today’s hearing.

The Sub-Committee has reviewed and considered the written and oral evidence and 
representations set out within the papers and put forward by the parties at today’s 
hearing.

We have heard representations from the Police, the Responsible Authority, the Licensing 
Team.  

The representations from the Metropolitan Police and the Authority set out numerous 
reports of breaches of the Licence and poor management since November 2014 that the 
Sub-Committee will not be setting out in detail here.  Suffice to say that their position, 
which is broadly consistent with each other, can be summarised as being that there has 
been a consistent failure by the management to ensure full compliance with the Licence 
and to address any breaches in a quick and timely manner.  Examples of these breaches 
include:

 a failure to ensure the Designated Premises Supervisor and/or a Personal Licence 
Holder was working on site whilst licensed activities were being carried out, which 
appears to include confusion by staff working at the premises as to who the DPS 
actually was at particular times;  

 a failure to ensure a fully working and Licence compliant CCTV system was 
operating at the venue;

 a failure to ensure there were staff present who were able to work the CCTV 
system;

 a failure to ensure an incidents log book was kept and maintained;
 the continuation of licensed activities during times when they were prohibited from 

carrying out those activities;
 a failure to ensure the Licence was displayed on the premises; and
 numerous noise complaints, resulting in the issue of 3 Noise Abatement Notices 

on 24 December 2014, 11 December 2015 and 31 March 2017. 

Upon being questioned by the Sub-Committee, the Police and Responsible Authority 
confirmed that the two people who they had been consistently dealing with since 



4

November 2014 in respect of the management of the premises were Mr Rizwan Ali and 
Mr Rahil Majeed.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the representations show that Mr Ali and Mr Majeed met 
with Emma Phasey and Daniel Pattenden of the Responsible Authority on the 21st 
February 2016 to discuss the variation application and noise nuisance complaints that 
had been received by the Council.  Mr Majeed was also present at the premises when Mr 
Pattenden and the Police attended the premises on the 17th March 2017. 

Mr Pattenden, also confirmed by way of oral representation in response to the Sub-
Committee’s questions, that Rahil Majeed is the same Rahil Majeed who is part of the 
current ownership of the premises, and is the same person he met when he first 
attended the premises on 13th November 2014.  Mr Pattenden also confirmed that Mr 
Majeed was present with Mr Ali at Hendon Magistrates Court on 1 April 2017 regarding 
the Closure Notice that had been served on the premises on the 31st March 2017.  

The numerous breaches and concerns regarding the management of the premises led to 
the Licence being amended on or around 14 December 2016, resulting in further 
conditions being placed on the Licence.  The Sub-Committee has seen a letter from 
Michelle Rudland of Barnet’s Licensing & Antisocial Behaviour Community Protection 
Team dated 16th June 2017, which encloses a summary of the incidents relating to the 
premises, including reported breaches of the Licence, in a Compliance and Enforcement 
Timeline that appears to have been produced by Daniel Pattenden, a Licensing Officer 
for Barnet.  The letter also sets out the various Licence conditions that it is said have 
been breached since 22 March 2017.

There are also representations from Barnet’s Environmental Health team that there have 
been numerous noise complaints relating to the premises and  statutory noise issues 
from the premises, which resulted in 3 Noise Abatement Notices being issued under s.80 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the most recent of which was on 31 March 
2017.

A summary of some of the incidents of statutory noise complaints, statutory noise 
nuisance witnessed by the Environmental Health team and the dates of the 3 Noise 
Abatement Notices is set out in the letter from Roxanne Pateman dated 14th June 2017. 
Other incidents are summarised and exhibited to the timeline document enclosed with 
Michelle Rudland’s letter of 16th June 2017.

These include a failure to install an approved noise limiting device for the premises 
requiring Ms Pateman to remind the licence holders on the 27th March 2017 not to carry 
out licensed activities until an approved sound limiting device had been installed and set. 
Despite that, an advert was seen for a band who intended to play at the premises on 31 
March 2017, which would have been a breach of the licence.

Further representations were made that following service of the latest Noise Abatement 
Notice dated 31st May 2017, there have been further noise complaints received by the 
Authority on the 13th and 15th May, the 30th June and the 1st, 2nd and 7th July 2017.

The representations from the Police and Barnet’s Licensing Team are that even after the 
variation to the Licence in December 2016, breaches of the Licence continued to occur, 
particularly in relation to the failure to ensure a fully working CCTV system, ensuring 
there was a staff member at the premises who knew how to work the CCTV system, a 
failure to show a full copy of the Premises Licence.  There are also reports of glasses 



5

and glass bottles being taken outside of the premises, cutlery and steak knives 
remaining on the tables beyond permitted times, a refusals / incidents register not being 
properly maintained and continuing problems with the operation and capability of the 
CCTV. 

More recently, the premises ran a drinks promotion in May 2017 in breach of their 
Licence.

It is noted that these events are in addition to the owners taking considerable time to get 
a variation to the premises licence approved, despite assistance and several reminders 
from Barnet’s Licensing Team, and the Premises Licence being suspended due to non-
payment of fees.  

There are also concerns about the extent to which the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) is at the Premises whilst licensable activities are ongoing.  There was also an 
incident on the 14th September 2016 when Mr Bulent Guler, the current DPS, contacted 
the Responsible Authority asking to be removed as the DPS for the premises unaware 
that the DPS on file for the Premises was actually Christian Scirocco.  It is noted that Mr 
Guler was asked if he was in day to day control / management of the premises to which 
no reply was received. According to the Authority’s representations a DPS variation 
licence to put Mr Guler on the premises licence was applied for a month later on 14 
October 2016.  The representations before the Sub-Committee also suggest that on their 
various visits to the Premises Officers from the Responsible Authority and the Police 
seldom saw Mr Guler at the Premises and staff working at the Premises did not always 
seem to be aware that Mr Guler was the DPS and it appears he was not there on a 
regular basis.  Representations before the Sub-Committee were that Mr Majeed informed 
the Police on 17 March 2017 that Mr Guler was working at their restaurant in Finchley, 
called Istanbul.  In fact, the representations from the Police and Responsible Authority 
were that in all their numerous visits they rarely came across the DPS at the premises 
and it is understood that Mr Guler is currently spending most of his time at another venue 
that is owned, in whole or part, by the current owner.  If so, it appears that the Premises 
were carrying out licensable activities without a DPS being regularly present.

It is also noted by the Sub-Committee that due to the breaches of the Licence and failure 
by the owners to co-operate in dealing with the issues, there has been one Closure 
Notice served under section 79 of the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the 
premises. This was subsequently cancelled following discussions with Licensing 
Authority and remedial action taken by the owners. 

Representations from the Responsible Authority were that, despite continuous breaches, 
they had tried to assist the business to comply with its Licence and the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 since November 2014 and that whilst the owners had taken steps to 
improve compliance with the Premises Licence from time to time, such compliance was 
often short-lived.

As a result, the Sub-Committee considers that these various and numerous breaches 
demonstrate a failure to promote the licensing objectives.

Section 11 of the guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 sets guidance for the Review 
Process and the Sub-Committee has had consideration of the same. 

The Sub-Committee’s role is to determine what steps should be taken in connection with 
the premises licence in order to ensure the licencing objectives are being met.



6

The Sub-Committee must consider whether the owners are able or indeed willing to 
comply with the legal requirements of holding a licence and what action is appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives in view of the issues raised regarding these premises.  
What we have to consider however is not punishment, but how to promote the licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public safety, in the interests of the 
wider community.

After hearing and considering all the evidence and the representations made by the 
parties today, we are not satisfied that the owners have shown over a period of time they 
are willing to comply with the conditions of the Licence or indeed licensing regulations.  
This is despite numerous visits and offers of assistance from the Police and the 
Licensing Authority and Barnet’s Environmental Health Team.  Therefore, the Sub-
Committee now has to decide what action it considers appropriate to take.

The Sub-Committee accepts the representations in the papers and given today that Mr 
Rahil Majeed, who is part of the current ownership of the premises, is the same Rahil 
Majeed who has been involved involved in the management and running of the premises 
since November 2014.

The previous agreement to vary the licence in December 2016 has still resulted in the 
Licence being breached and therefore the Sub-Committee does not believe further 
modification of the Licence will result in any improvement.  Similarly, the Sub-Committee 
considers that excluding licensable activities from the Licence will not assist as the 
owners have previously continued to act in breach of the Licence. 

The Sub-Committee considers there is poor management of the Premises, which has 
resulted in times when the DPS has not been working at the Premises whilst licensable 
activities are being carried out and staff not being clear about who the registered DPS for 
the premises is.  Therefore, removal of the DPS does not appear to the Sub-Committee 
to be an appropriate action.

If the licence were to be suspended for up to three months we do not believe that the 
licensee would promote the licensing objectives when the suspension expired. 

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the other options that were available to it 
would allay their concerns and that the only option in the circumstances would be the 
revocation of the licence.  The Sub-Committee were gravely concerned that the premises 
have failed to promote the licensing objectives over a period of time, and the premises 
licence holder had failed to comply with its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
were in breach of its licence conditions. The Sub-Committee viewed this non-compliance 
particularly seriously. 

The Sub-Committee has therefore decided, taking the above in to account as well as the 
continuing and serious nature of the breaches to the Licence, that it is appropriate to 
revoke the premises licence for these premises in order to further the licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, and public safety and therefore the Sub-Committee has resolved to revoke the 
licence.

Right of Appeal



7

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 1.55 pm


